Cleveland Division of Police

DATE OF THIS REPORT: June 3, 2022

COMPLAINT NO. 2022-155158 FIT 22-06 HOM 22-66

			y Firearm/ P	olice Intervention/ Shooting/			
Foreign Agency/ Abated	by Death/ Gun Confisca	tion X 2					
VICTIM	ADDRESS	PH	IONE	AGE SEX RACE M-S			
P.O.							
ADDRESS OF OCCURRENCE	TYPE OF PLACE			ZONE			
3495 East 98th Street Ap				4-3			
TIME OF OCCURRENCE Approximately 1734 Ho	DATE OF OCC June 2, 2			DAY OF WEEK Thursday			
Page 1 of 6	ORIGINA	L INVESTIGA	TION				
<u> </u>	U.D.	F.I.T. # 22-06					
ASSIGNMENT:	FULL UDFIT Call-up year old male GSW to	o at 3495 East 98 th o the chest. CMHA	Street CMHA Officer susta	the following assignment; A PD involved in a shooting. 50 ained minor injuries. CAD red at UH Hospital. CAD 2022-			
	I immediately notified	l the Chief Dispato	cher and then	responded to the Crime Scene.			
EVIDENCE:	EVIDENCE: The following evidence was photographed and collected by CSRU Det. EDGE # 656 from inside 3495 East 98 th Street Apartment # 703;						
	Marker # 1: Glock Model 17, 9mm handgun with Serial # with one round in the chamber and fifteen (15) live rounds in the magazine indicating that two rounds were fired. This firearm belongs to Sgt. The second and was recovered on the north bedroom floor along the south wall. This item measured to be 2' west of the bedroom entrance and 5" north of the south wall. This item was placed in the Homicide Unit Property Book Page 04, Line 09.						
	Marker # 2: One Spent 9mm Cartridge Casing was recovered on the north bedroom floor to the north of the bedroom entrance. This item measured to be 1'9" north of the bedroom entrance. This item was placed in the Homicide Unit Property Book Page 4, Line 12.						
Marker # 3: One Spent 9mm Cartridge Casing was recovered on the north bedroom floor to the north of the bedroom entrance. This item measured to be 2'9" north of the bedroom entrance. This item was placed in the Homicide Unit Property Book Page 4, Line 12.							
728				\int			
INVESTIGATING OFFICERS		PLATOON	CAR	APPROVED BY			
Dt. Diaz # 1001 & Det. B	auhof # 1637	Call-up	8186S	all Gras			
WEATHER CLEAR CLOUDY	RAIN SNOW TEMP	O WIND -		REQUESTED ON SCENE			
ASSIGNMENT RECEIVED FROM				SSIGNED			

COMPLETED

DISTRICT Det. Bur.

RADIO

Cleveland Division of Police

DATE OF THIS REPORT: June 3, 2022

COMPLAINT NO. 2022-155158 FIT 22-06 HOM 22-66

		1 22 1 1		HOIM 22-66
			Firearm/P	olice Intervention/ Shooting/
	Death/ Gun Confiscation X 2			
VICTIM	ADDRESS	PHON	E	AGE SEX RACE M-S
P.O.				2010
ADDRESS OF OCCURRENCE	TYPE OF PLACE	lucom		ZONE 4-3
TIME OF OCCURRENCE	703 CMHA Apartment/ Bec DATE OF OCCURRENCE			DAY OF WEEK
Approximately 1734 Hours				Thursday
Page 2-of 5	ORIGINAL INV	FSTICAT	ION	
	U.D.F.I.T.			
100 101	U.D.F.I.I.	+ 22-00		
		rth of the bed		was recovered on the nce. This item measured to be
	5'3" north of the bedroom ent Property Book Page 4, Line		tem was pla	aced in the Homicide Unit
	Marker # 5: Tazer Dart belo	onging to Sg	t.	was recovered on
	the north bedroom floor to the	e north of the	bedroom e	ntrance. This item measured to
	be 4' north of the bedroom en	trance. This	item was pl	aced in the Homicide Unit
3	Property Book Page 4, Line			
	Marker # 6: CMHA PD Hat			
	measured to be 5'7" north of			
- 4 -	entrance. This item was place 15 .	d in the Hon	nicide Unit	Property Book Page 4, Line
	Marker # 7: Frame of a Sig the west window sill. This ite Page 04, Line 16.	Sauer Firea m was placed	rm was rec d in the Ho	overed in the north bedroom on micide Unit Property Book
х	Marker # 8: Swabs of Suspe area measured to be 5'6" wes This item was placed in the H	t of the front	entrance ar	ered from the kitchen floor. This nd 4' north of the south wall. Book Page 04, Line 17.
	Marker # 9: Plastic Bag of S This item was placed in the H			s recovered on the kitchen table. Book Page 04, Line 18.
	the north wall. This area mean 7'7". The swabs of suspected	sured to be 3	'6" up from	vered from the north bedroom on a the floor and continued up to be Homicide Unit Property
	Book Page 04, Line 19.			~
				\bigcap
TRA		DLATOON	CAD	APPROVED BY
INVESTIGATING OFFICERS Dt. Diaz # 1001 & Det. Bau	hof#1637	PLATOON Call-up	CAR 8186S	APPROVED BY
	RAIN	an ap	A.I.U	REQUESTED ON SCENE
		IND	S.I.U	- NOT REQUESTING

COMPLETED

DISTRICT Det. Bur.

DATE OF THIS REPORT: June 3, 2022

COMPLAINT NO. 2022-155158 FIT 22-06

ON SCENE

REQUESTED

NOT REQUESTED

					HOM 22-	66
SUBJECT: Felonious Ass	ault on a P.O. X2/ Aggrav	ated Robbery	/ Firearm/ Polic	e Interv	ention/ Sho	oting/
Foreign Agency/ Abated by						
VICTIM	ADDRESS	PHC	DNE	AGE	SEX RACE	M-S
P.O. ADDRESS OF OCCURRENCE	THE OF MEACE				ZONE	
3495 East 98 th Street Apt. #	TYPE OF PLACE	Redroom			4-3	
TIME OF OCCURRENCE	DATE OF OCCURREN			DA	YOFWEEK	
Approximately 1734 Hours					hursday	
Page 3 of 1	ORIGINAL IN	VESTIGA	TION			
		Г. # 22-06				
		1.11 22 00				
	Marker # 11: Swabs of S	uspected Blog	d were recovere	d from tl	he exterior s	ide of
	the north bedroom door. The					
	Unit Property Book Page			1		
	enterroperty zeen eg					
	Marker # 12: Swabs of S	uspected Bloo	d were recovere	d from tl	he north bed	lroom on
	the south wall. This area w					
	suspected blood were place	ed in the Hom	icide Unit Prop	erty Boo	ok Page 04,	Line 21.
	Marker # 13: Swabs of S	uspected Bloo	d were recovered	d from t	he bathroom	on the
	west shower wall. The swa	abs of suspecte	d blood were pla	iced in the	he Homicid	e Unit
	Property Book Page 04, 1	Line 22.				
124	Marker # 14: Defect to th					
	measured to be 6'7" up fro	om the floor an	d 1'11" to the ri	ght of th	e west edge	of the
	door.					5
			11 1 1 1 1			This
	Marker # 14A: Defect to					
	defect measured to be 6'8'		loor and 9" north	n of the	south wall.	11115
	defect was aligned with M	arker # 14.				
	Marker # 14B: Defect to	the nerthurset	corner of the ele	oot which	h is in the n	ortheast
	corner of the living room. This defect measured to be 6'9" up from the floor. This defect was aligned with Marker # 14 & 14A.					
	uciect was alighed with M		144.			
	Marker # 14C: Defect to	the east wall o	f the closet which	h is in th	he northeast	corner of
	the living room. This defe					
	north wall. This defect wa					
		s ungried that			_	
	Refer to reports complet	ed by Det. Po	well # 2062 for 1	further	details cond	cerning
	Marker's # 15-17.					0
				0		
RAL			المحمد الحرية	/		2
INVESTIGATING OFFICERS Dt. Diaz # 1001 & Det. Baul	of # 1637	PLATOON Call-up	CAR AP 8186S	PROVED B	14 62	100

ASSIGNMENT RECEIVED FROM: TIME ASSIGNED COMPLETED DISTRICT Det. Bur.

O WIND -

WEATHER

RADIO

CLEAR

CLOUDY

A

RAIN

SNOW

темр

Cleveland Division of Police

DATE OF THIS REPORT: June 3, 2022

2022-155158 FIT 22-06 HOM 22-66

REQUESTED ON SCENE

A.I.U

S.I.U

TIME ASSIGNED

COMPLETED

H

COMPLAINT NO.

SUBJECT: Felonious Ass	ault on a P.O. X2/ Aggravated Robber	y Firearm/ Poli	ce Intervention/ Shooting/		
	Death/ Gun Confiscation X 2				
VICTIM		IONE	LAGE LSEX LBACEL M-S		
P.O.					
ADDRESS OF OCCURRENCE	TYPE OF PLACE		ZONE		
	703 CMHA Apartment/ Bedroom		4-3		
TIME OF OCCURRENCE Approximately 1734 Hours	DATE OF OCCURRENCE		DAY OF WEEK		
		TION	Thursday		
Page_ <u>4</u> of <u>4</u>	ORIGINAL INVESTIGA U.D.F.I.T. # 22-06				
	Marker # 18: One Spent 9mm Cartrie bedroom floor to the west of the bedroo of the south wall and 5'9" west of the be Homicide Unit Property Book Page 4	m entrance. This edroom entrance.	item measured to be 1' north		
	Swabs of Touch DNA were obtained from the three (3) Spent 9mm Cartridge Casings (Marker # 2, 3 & 8). The swabs were placed in the Homicide Unit Property Book Page 02, Line 24.				
	Swabs of Touch DNA were obtained fr Serial # The Swabs were p Page 04, Line 25.		odel 17, 9mm handgun with icide Unit Property Book		
SCENE:	The location of occurrence for this incid This is a CMHA property which is locat Union Avenue.		-		
	Apartment # 703 is on the seventh floor at the north end of the hallway on the west side of the hallway. Upon entry into the apartment there is the kitchen. The kitchen measured to be 8' from east to west and 11' from north to south. We found there to be suspected blood (Marker # 8) on the floor of the kitchen to the west of the entrance. There is a table along the south wall. We recovered a plastic bag of suspected narcotics (Marker # 9) on top of the table.				
To the west of the kitchen is the living room. The living room measured to from east to west and 10'6 " from north to south. There is a couch along the and a fish tank along the south wall. The entire floor was covered with clot miscellaneous items.					
20			\int		
INVESTIGATING OFFICERS	PLATOON	CAR AP	PROVED BY		
Dt. Diaz # 1001 & Det. Baul		8186S	Malud		

0

WIND -

WEATHER

RADIO

CLEAR

ASSIGNMENT RECEIVED FROM:

CLOUDY

DISTRICT Det. Bur.

RAIN

SNOW

ТЕМР

H

Cleveland Division of Police

DATE OF THIS REPORT: June 3, 2022

COMPLAINT NO. 2022-155158 FIT 22-06

		HOM 22-66						
SUBJECT: Felonious A	Assault on a P.O. X2/ Aggravated Robbery Firear	m/ Police Intervention/ Shooting/						
Foreign Agency/ Abated	by Death/ Gun Confiscation X 2							
VICTIM P.O.	ADDRESS PHONE	TAGE SEX RACE M-S						
ADDRESS OF OCCURRENCE	TYPE OF PLACE	ZONE						
3495 East 98th Street Apt	. # 703 CMHA Apartment/ Bedroom	4-3						
TIME OF OCCURRENCE	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	DAY OF WEEK						
Approximately 1734 Hou		Thursday						
Page 5 of 6	ORIGINAL INVESTIGATION							
	U.D.F.I.T. # 22-06							
	There is a glass door on the west side of the living room that leads out to a patio. The glass door was found to be shattered and glass was all over the living room and patio floor. There was a bike and miscellaneous items all over the floor to the patio. Refer to reports completed by Det. POWELL # 2062 for details concerning items which were thrown to the ground on the outside of this building below this patio. The entrance to the north bedroom is along the north wall of the living room. There is							
*	a closet in the northeast corner of the living room next to the entrance to the bedroom. We found there to be a defect (Marker # 14) to the top of the door leading into the north bedroom. There was also suspected blood (Marker # 11) on the exterior side of the north bedroom door.							
27 87	The north bedroom measured to be 8'5" from norwest. We found there to be a defect (Marker # 1 the entrance door. This defect was aligned with d (Marker # 14B) to the northeast corner of the cloc (Marker # 14C) to the east wall of the closet. Bo with Defect's 14 & 14A .	4A) to the east bedroom wall behind efect # 14 . There were also a defect oset in the living room and a defect						
 We recovered the following evidence on the north bedroom floor just inside and to the north of the entrance; Two (2) Spent 9mm Cartridge Casings (Marker # 2 & 3), Tazer (Marker # 4), Tazer Dart (Marker # 5) and CMHA PD Hat (Marker # 6). There is a bed along the west wall and a night stand with a fish tank on top in the southwest corner of the bedroom. There is a window along the west wall. We recovered a Sig Sauer Firearm Frame (Marker # 7) on the window sill. We found there to be suspected blood splatter (Marker # 10) on the north bedroom wall. There was also suspected blood splatter (Marker # 12) to the south bedroom wall just west of the entrance to the bedroom. 								
								\bigcap
						NECTION TING OFFICERS	57 1 (SA)	
	PLATOON CAR Call-up 8186S							
WEATHER CLEAR	RAIN	A.I.U REQUESTED ON SCENE						
ASSIGNMENT RECEIVED FROM	SNOW TEMP O WIND -							

ASSIGNMENT RECEIVED FROM:

RADIO

DISTRICT Det. Bur.

TIME ASSIGNED

COMPLETED

Cleveland Division of Police

DATE OF THIS REPORT: June 3, 2022

COMPLAINT NO. 2022-155158 FIT 22-06 HOM 22-66

SUBJECT: Felonious Assau	It on a P.O. X2/ Aggravated Robber	y Firearm/ Police	e Interve	ntion/ Sho	oting/
Foreign Agency/ Abated by Do	eath/ Gun Confiscation X 2				
VICTIM	ADDRESS PH	IONE	AGE	SEX RACE	M-S
P.O.				I	
ADDRESS OF OCCURRENCE	TYPE OF PLACE			ZONE	
3495 East 98th Street Apt. # 70	3 CMHA Apartment/ Bedroom			4-3	
TIME OF OCCURRENCE	DATE OF OCCURRENCE	2	DAY	OF WEEK	
Approximately 1734 Hours	June 2, 2022	5	Th	ursday	
Page 6 of 4	ORIGINAL INVESTIGA	TION			
	U.D.F.I.T. # 22-06				

The Glock Model 17, 9mm handgun with Serial # (Marker # 1) was recovered on the bedroom floor along the south wall just west of the entrance. We also recovered one spent 9mm cartridge casing (Marker # 18) on the floor along the south wall.

To the east of the bedroom there is the bathroom. The shower is in the north side of the bathroom. The bathtub was filled with water and a large blanket. We found there to be **suspected blood (Marker # 13)** on the west shower wall.

RA			8	ſ	\int
INVESTIGATING OFFICERS		PLATOON	CAR	APPROVED BY	11.00
Dt. Diaz # 1001 & Det. Bauhof # 1637		Call-up	8186S		MANN
WEATHER CLEAR RAIN CLOUDY SNOW TEMP	0	WIND -			ESTED ON SCENE
ASSIGNMENT RECEIVED FROM:	TIME ASSIGNED				
RADIO DISTRICT Det. Bur.			C	OMPLETED	